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INSTRUCTIONS FOR PREPARATION OF FORM: 114 B

1. Torms 114-B are to be prepared by Registration Branch in quadruplicate,
three copies to be forwarded to Area Supervisor who will accomplish paragraph 2 and
return all three copies to Headquarters, American Graves Registration Service.’

2. Paragraphs 1 and 3 will be accomplished by Registration Branch, Head-
guarters, American Graves Registration Service, Q.M.C., in Europe.

3. Paragraph 2 will be accomplished by Area Supervisor from data on file
in his office. S
Y % b Sl +
4, If data is entered on For ;114LB from Form 1, Form 16, Form 1-A or Form
16-A, statment. #®, ghis effect will  be made on Form 114-B STATING WHICH G.R.S.
form data is taken from. If data concerning co-ordinates is approximate and NOT

accurate, statement to this effect will be made on these forms.
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G° K, 328th Inf, : BOURGAULT, Paul, Pvi I9I0964
82nd Div, ; Home: Salem, Mass,

was buried at the same place, No further record.

Informant ¢ K, C°

8 Hutchins, H,C, Capt, 328th Inf,

Pvt Bourgault was killed in Gorney, Franee, on Oct, 8/I9I8 and



G.R.S, FORM NO. 16 -CC_NEURCHATEAY
Date 5th May, 1919

REZORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL.

Remains of:

Name: BOURGAULT Paul Nisbor: 1910964
Rank: P#t. Organization: Co. I 328 Inf, |
Disinterment and Reburial made by Group Unit
Disinterred (Date) From: (Gi;e complete location)
8th April, 1919 ; B/A Cemetery, Grave No. 11 CHATEL CHEHERY MEUSE

35 NW _E 298.65 N 2681.1

S
_.L

?

Reburied (Date) in: (Give complete 1ocat10n3
8th April, 1919 Grave No. 96 fect. 8 Plot 2 L //;Z” )

American B/A Cemetery #1232

ROMAGNE MEUSE 35 NE E 308,16 N 284,87

Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment:

Buried in uniform. Body badly decomposed. Burial good.

Was one identification tag found upon the body?  Yes

What other means of idenmtification were found on the body? NORe

vvﬂﬂyRMDD Nn & i
Z/ Znr)

Note: P

If upon disintjerment, effects are found upon bodies, they will be promptly
sent to the Effects Depot direct as is required by G.0. 170, G.H. 2, 1918.,
after being carefully examined for c¢lues to identity in doubtful cases, notation
whereof will be made and reported to Chief, Graves Registration Service.

Supervised by: Lts Shelsan R.m. RGSE“JTHA
209 Lieat, Q.M. Ug&
C.0. Group Unit A

Jo!




WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
" WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-M

Bowrgault Paul (MA) July 8 1982

Mrs Pamala Bourgault
56 Dow 8¢
Salom Nass

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1830, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1632 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remaing are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this ig the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widew who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order ito agsure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widowa making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship tranaportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is reguestsd that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed onvelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows whe did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a circu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE WAKING YOUR DECISION.

ror The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Enels. Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933°?

(Write answer hers)

(Sign here)
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QM 293 A-M Jammary 12, 1932,
Bourgault, Paul (MA) M

Mrs. m Nﬂl‘t.
56 Dow SM.
Salem, Nass.

Dear Madam:

' Reforence is made to sorrespondence forwarded you from
this offiee relative to a pilgrimage to the grave of your sem, the
late Priwate first class Paul Bourgault. In reply to a guestiommaire
ma@rmmnammumummm
sumner 1932.

It is noted you previously stated your health was poor,
and in this connection are advised that gompetent persomnel
be provided to care for your comfort and needs and destors and murses

§
! |

mothers in poor health and of adwanced age made the journey and appear
unrgmum—.
) o -
Co .- Imcthe event you ohange your mind end desire to wisit the
> grave of > son the summer, it is reguested you notify
& this office, . Should you make a pilgri you are assured that the



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO,

O 293 &M June 11, 1931,
Bourgault, Paul PPC (MeA) XM

Mrs., Pomala Bourgault,
56 Dow 3treet,
Salem, Mass,

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgri@ages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August lst of this year.
It is thereforendesired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the Wdrds "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the @nestion.

w .s

A& soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and retugsm this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no pdstage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

o il i

%Lis letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quarfermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
f Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19329
Write answer here

Sign here




QM 293 A-M January 21, 1931.
Bourgault, Paul 1232 M

Mrs. Pomala Bourgsult,
56 Dow Street,

Salem, Mass,.

Dear Madem:

In order that the records of this office may be
complete and correct, it is requested that you advise whether

or not the late Private first class Paul Bourgault was married
and is survived by e widow. If mo, please furnish her name
and eddress.

For your comvenience in replying, there is enclosed
herewith & self-addressed envelope which requires no postage.

For The Quartermaster Gemeral,

Very truly yours,

Bt R. E+ SHANNON,
. Captain, Q. ¥, Corps,
‘gz , Agsistant,

art
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oFFICE OF THE QUARTERMA
WASH!‘NG'TON

N REPLY REFER TO QM 293 4-—C

Bourgault, Paml 1232 ¥ \
une 7, 1930

¥rs. Pomals B
56 Dow str,etourgtnlt
Salem, Mass..

Dear Madam:
de for conducting pilgrimages

Arrangements are now being ma
ieg in Europe under the provi-

ar 1831, O 1he cemeter:
Act of Congress of March o, 1929.

and aatisfac

guring the ¥ye

sions of the
tory accommodations, regerva-

To 288uUre proper
g for gteamship transportation required during the gummer of
fice not 1ater than August 18t of thise

made bY this of
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w or "No" in the blank space following the

tion

1931 must be

year. 167 ks therefor

by writing the word "Yes
question.

wered the question, pleaseé gign

ged envelope,

the enclosed addree

ou have ans
as a prompt reply 18

heet in
Do not delay.

A soon as ¥
your name and return this 8
which requires n0 postage.
essential.

o all motners and widows who

regardless of whether OT not
pilgrimage.

g being gent b
age 1n 1930,
to make the

This letter i
are Aot making the_ﬁilgrim
they have expreesed 4 desire
Quartermastér General,

For The
Very truly youre,

SRV O HUGHES,
é();‘qu$9¥n§.9- M. Corps,
f Assistant.
\
po you DESTRE TO MiKR THE PILGRIMAGE URING THE YBAR 19812 oo
(Write answer hers
(Siéﬁmhere)




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN 'REPLY rerer o QM 293 A-C _ October ¢, 1929.
Bourgault, Paul 1232 =M

Mrse. Pomala Bourgault,
66 Dgw Street,
Selem, Massachusettse

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forcesg of the
United States who died in the military or naval serviee at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all nécessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimeges, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made,

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
guestions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) (No)

sm— >

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimagé
in the calendar year 19307 (Yes) (No)

5. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
tary or naval forces in whom you aré interested? (Yes) (No)

Age Health
4, Please give your age and state of health, (Years) (Good) (Poor)

English — (Yes) (No)
5. What language do you speak? Other language
(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
Encl, JOHN T. HARRIS,

Act Major, Q. M, Corps,
Envelope Assistant .



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY merer 1o QM 293 A-C

Bourgenlt, Paul Septs 4, 1929
1252 - S

Mres Gilbert Bourgault,

55 Dew Ste,
Sllem, liass.
Dear Sir:
: The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
| received to our communication dated meking inguiry

concerning the name and address of thinwet2Ry; RO widow of the deceased
| gervice man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desires to make a pil-
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelops which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1. 1Is the deceased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried? If so, give her |
complete address:

2. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terme of Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, give her name, address, and

relationship in the space opposite.

3. If survived by a widow or mother does ghe
desire to make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

3 Incls. JOHN T. HARRIS,
Act of Congress Major, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope : Assistant .




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY RErER TO qM 293 A-c
Bourgeult, Paul June 28 1929.

“Mr, Gilbest Bourgault,
B6 Dew St.,
ﬂﬂm, u”l.

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
congress approved March 2. 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widowe of the deceased soldiers, sailers and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Eurcpe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries™.

The records of this office show that you are the father of the

late Py, L/e Panl Bourgsult, Co. X, 328th Inf,, wvhose Pemains are now lne-
terred in the Meuse-Angonne American Cemetery, Romagne-sous-¥ontfaucon,
m“., ,!l“..

Will vou please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above gquot-
ed Act, toc make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mother and widow in order that action may be tak-
en to extend invitations to them to maks the pilgrimage. Both mothers and
widowe are entitled to make the pllgrimege.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terms "mother® and "widow". If the relative
is a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loco
parentiz to the decedent, a statement as tc her relaticnship is reguested.
If he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it ie alsoc requested
that a statement to that effect be made

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires

no postage.
For The Quartermaster General,
- Very truly yours,
2 inels.
Act of Congress.
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant .



Bourgault _ Pay =
”—-—-—--"“Es.ummnre.) L s (Christizn ;ﬁ;.}ﬁ-fﬁ_ﬁ_-r""-""""('A'I'r;;s',g;?’lﬁ'%‘? “?’ -—— |
pvt lel . Co K 328th._Inf

V4
“United States? . LA
/ (Yo orno.)

State your relationship to the decease “ _/"‘f ’/{47'74_ %ﬂ' = L1

Do you desire the remains brought to t

If remains are brought to the United States, do you
wish them interred in a national cemetery? (Yes or no.)

If you desire the remains interred at|the home of the deceased, give full informa-
tion below as to where they should be sent: -

(Express office.) (Telegraph oflice.)

"-(City or town.) (State.)

.’g o
el _(-ﬁs.lmbnr and street or rural rnut::-.] i 14 (-Cily-,-IE;wn. or post alice.) (State.)
Read carefully the letter accompanying this card. 3—6713

.
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Ur Gilbert Boutgault
56 Dow St,,
Salem, Mass.,
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In reply refer to: é—ﬁ

293 c.a,,,_g']

March2l, 1923,

Hre Cilbert Bourgault,
56 Dew Stes
Salem, Mess.

Dear Sirg

The Quartermaster General desires that you he 4nformed that
the perhanent grave of Pvte 1/c Paul Bourgault, Coe K, 328th Imf.,
is Ho.9, Bd# 4, Block E, Leuse-irgonne imerican cemctery, Romagne-
sous—ﬂontﬂimcon (Meuse) Frances

This | is one of the permenent Americon military cemeteries
to be mainta‘nined by this Government in Europs., Bach grave will be
marked by al headstone of white marhle, of suitable design, with
name, rapk,  division, organization, date of soldier's death and State
from which e came., The hoadstones will be placed at &1l graves in
connection va'l“th the improvement work now in progress, s soon a8
possibls arkd without waiting for specinl action or r@quest on the
part of re*e_‘tive&.' \

In ('?ffecting reroval, the utmost care and rovRrence were

exatcted anqi more than wj

Z Wﬁorded by those pepforming this

sacred dutf‘;‘f. - The grave o Ef‘«iq.d will ’be‘)perpumally maine

il ’ ..? :
tained by fa‘thia Goverme:qt,m,‘ﬁ{’ - \r’ hef“!ﬂttmg the Bast resting
;b‘s?‘ S \; \

place of wur heroes 1 o

- vap”
%

w* ‘MJIJ
Hy J, Cénner, e

Wﬂasmtqnt.
23 #2346 /AR4C



Coneentration,

G. R. S. Form. No. 16-A Place B°m3t“91332°

REPORT OF DISINTERHENT ANDREBURIAL  py .. Fob 16, 3922,

1. REMAINS OFB%GAULT'PEM SERIAL NUMBER.....191096/4 6. .ccoovoiminerrnnnee

BANKPfB. ORGANIZATIONCD“K'B?‘BthInf'

2. Disinterred (date) : From (give complete location) :

 Feb 16,1928 o EAERSEASERENEIEN e
e G'r'96, seo B, plot 2., Cty. 1252.

By: (}rﬂup3 Unife e BO0 kit i

3. Reburied (date) : Feb.. I7.1922 - In (give complete location) :

_ By  Group...Reburial .. Seey RBLTL G e o e B S et m%lﬁggpregﬁ?e}fet

‘4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment :

~_mooden box and burlap and U.S. uniform. body decomposed, unrecognizable...

5. (a) Identification tags : Buried with body o d8Be . On grave marker S X e

“goErodeds

(b) Other means of identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :

- medlhis gode il LUV G XV TEG 13 2 s it i

—

6. What does examination of body show as regards the following identifying items ?

A - D
(a) Height (actual measurement) i impodsible to determine. M

(b) Weight (estimated)............. A e s
(¢) Hair—Color do
ST P Mt A O F e e
T o L e e e R R Bt B AL e Y
(d) Mair on fa6e—COIOr ..o 0
P i o e b o OO

(¢) Permanent marks on body (old scars, peculiarities, or

MISSING  PATES) oovcesinron s st e i e

(f) Wounds or missing parts (received at time OF CASUALLY) oot s

left tibia und fibula fractured. both femurs fractured in lower thiru. right

tibia and fibula and foot missing. s

7. Disinterment — i ¥ B \Q\ )\,\
supervised by "f(",/d.?xf*l/ﬂf Appr%ved . Bb‘\ﬁ\i\'}\}\*’}//
] Bik Strong A » Overheiser, Capts .ii.Ce

Ehitle) et e i S A e
8. Reburial fz“ : o

o "'/// £ ’ " / s — =2
supervised by f/’/C//f—/o”d(f‘f) oo Approved : Qﬂ(_m&

ﬁﬁ'. Sheild (TILIO)A.E.DRW e R T
: Ist.Lt,Q.M.C.



INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G.R.S. FORH NO. 16-A

Enfer information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered space. This
form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting reburial locations. To be
used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification on body.

1. Show soldier’s narhe, serial number, rank and organization, and by whom disinterred and reburied.

2. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred and the group
and unit which made disinterment. =

3. Give date and accurate information as to location of reburial and the group and unit which made
reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden box, etc.

4, State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether recognition is possible, and how the
body was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, etc. This statement should be as complete as possible,

5. (a) State whether identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker by reporting
“Yes P ort¥No% _ '

(b) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying articles found
in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipls, and the like found on body
or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might be of use in identifying the body, other
than that tabulated under Item No. 67 -

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the condition of the
body will allow. Items (¢) and (f) under the body description are very important and should be very complete.
The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in with great care. There are 32teeth to be accoun-
ted for, as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws,
the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines
(tearing teeth), bicuspids (chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be
made and findings charted to cover the following basic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge work,

fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jaws found.

MISSING TEETH.................... All teeth missing through previous extrac- 4:- TOOTH MISSING
tion (not those fractured or displaced by A7 Do Q0T H MISSING

recent wounds) should be scratched out,

fo Y 5 s

thus : L/ %
CROWNED TEETH ...........Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
gold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain),
thus :-
BRIDGE WORK ................Block in solid the crown of tooth (label -
gold bridge, gold and porcelain bridge),
thus : 3
SIVER PILLING _GoLD FILLING
FINLINGE = i eoines Draw filling on tooth accurately as pos- OLD FILLING GOLD FILLING
sible  (block in and label gold, silver, GOLD FILLING
cement), thus : '
AVITY AT
: : : _ ECAYED E;?;fgn
CARIES (CAVITIES)....... Outline location and size ol cavity, shade
in thus :

DENTURES (PLATES) .... Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate_block in teeth attached and indicate retaining
clasps on natural teeth with the word “clasp.”

7. Show name of person supervising the disinterment and the name and title of the person approving

same. 1)

8. Show-nameof i),i}fs‘og supe’ivising the reburial and-the nan;‘é and title of the person approving same.
-/ ‘4".' "l '\\ ,; = ‘. Z

] \

(

.+ e



G.R.S. FORM #114-A. STATION Romagne 1252

To be prepared in triplicate. _ DATE Feb 16 1922

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

] [ 2
DISINTERMENT COMPARATIVE REPORT 4
Records of G.R.S. Headquarters. Discrepancy found upon exhumation of body
BOURGAULT, Paul
IORREINCIEERL - S e i e O Namebial” Siaas i L o0 i =g gl (E e
1910964
L NOLa P R e b L1zetNG o el i SR e S e L
' PFC
T s 2 s 12 .S Ranks——- + Kol iy s 4
Co K 328th Inf
40ng., el e SeETw U Ul SR8~ IS RIOGEHES PRGN &= 5 datoe s St ne -5 S v e )
SICDED: - sLOSBL Ol B0 o 5 . er S lnn 17l G VI OIEE o T sale Lo o seps 2 Lo et Skt
(e e O e e 3 I o, RN S T T LR
96 8 Discrepancy found ypon disinterment
Tes oL aveRNOL W B SNl SwSe0k ety o0 L5 RGRaveRNo s B s RO O et e
BY. Dot ps b 2 ______ ROWreEmai . . 3n 16. Plot L N RO il ou ot
9. o Jifiparinns ~ e S HELE L e g llone
Meuse-Argonne Amer Roma gne—s-1ont Lauc o
18. Cemetery = = - e L9 C OMMUYIE T O T U OWT RS0 ras T s iiie b
205 Depis o County: SR T SRS SN & ] (7 O VT T s S S S e
22. G.R,S. Hdqrs. Code No._ . P i RO ool s o, T Bt Wy SHE R
C , E Stron
23. Disinterred (Da.te}l,,___?qu 101')22 BY - 5 [N o iimins H ________________ g .............
24 . Inscription on grave marker:
Neme,. < PowlsBepeanthd o o . SenialoNoli. i EALOIGE o o e
Rankisten budc.t PR e R e i Organization____g_o K &g 8___;_:‘1f ______
25. Was identification disc found on grave marker? Yes On body? ,___‘____T_E_es

y GO 'oded N
Jalos Hoed n
po? . nature Junior Technical Assmtant

John H Crawford

PREPARATION

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of
identification on body, give description of body in detail),

Colla:r ornament Co A 11 Inf

27, Condition of body bBadly decomposed features unrecognizable

O8r I Na tureRiofe Bt a IS et

29 Any discrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records

quoted above? NG

E‘eb 16 1922 By H E Strong

30. Body prepared and placed in casket: Date”

31. Casketigdaled by . .. . EB °trong 3008 SOBARONE i

' signature of Embalmer, (Supervisor. / @ 5.9’2/ r,(_;i




T | 28 S 0s25483

SHIPMENT.  (Show actual marking of box.)  Box No. A SR - L aes
32. Designation of body: ; 3 ;H'?Bt &
Paul Bourgault I < 1910964 .
Name.. .= = DAL T Sl St b ol . .
Rank___________PPG_ . ____ Organization._ ________ Go K 388th Inf

33. Consigned to:
A Meuse-Argonne Amer 1232 Romagne-s-lMontfaucom Meuse

Name of Permanent Cemetery

Feb 16 1922 . H E Strong

34. Casket boxed and marked (Date)

35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above

18 correct. Q
P /' {
Signature of G.R.S. Inspectorﬁ_Q}(ﬂf&_n_\_}g_\_m_;s;_, ____________

F Overheiscr, Capt. QUC

36. Remarks

= . Namé
Convoyer___ VW J Royed _Signature Shlppmg Offlceu‘?gzk%/i‘(;
e E.'D QI:L

38. Received at BRailhead or Point of Concentration: Date

By G.R.S Rbpreﬂentat1ve;_mﬂu_"_““_“_"“_"_“ﬁ“_“_u_"_"“_"_"_“j ___________________ s e
39. Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentrafion: Date AT S i ARl b,

To Permanent. Confetenyame  ~tamionin. 0 o sl e o s SR R el s d A

(Name )

Gonveover O e« 8 Seb Sl i e Signature Shipping S0fEicens NI 7. o % et 58
2 O) e TN B Yo | e DAV B i e s i e s et e e eI | R, T i

G.R.S Hepregentativers. o oo dwsbpaai ol 8 v A e il e S B i
i figlrverede Meu!e--ﬁrgonne--cty'-"Iaaﬂ.i?ab Stine- = =
42, Grave No.Q_ . Sl R B R G Sactilonis i = A
43. ik@;k-_hl.oak.-._w _____________________________ ROW_.._‘*r _________________________________________________

G.R.S. Representative Bl oy i% 0 W g

AIE'M I’t.Lt.Q‘MCC.

HAJ




COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA

‘ Pile #43769
1. Locariox IxpEx CARD: l!

(@) Name _.____ @QQRGQUI@L.P?E?: _______________________ Ser. No. __1.9199_6 ........
A ' YR, 8%8
(3) Rank ____;E.Y.i).a.-l/_ﬂ _________ Organization _______CQ. K, 988th Inf. .
O
(¢) Date of death --J..Oj.&@-j.aQ,ZlB _____ (d) Cause of death ________ Mg - L
II. RecisTraTioN CARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):
(2) GraveNo.. 96 ________ Rowge - == o Plot ... & _____ See. .Bé}irg/%_' A YR evs

4\ 9 , "}’| ‘D
IV. A. G. O. DisposiTioN CARD: ; D T T
[:.\l ‘ .!f , !(‘ "_.:.. 3 - 1 | ) e ; 1
(@) Name . Er' AN A () '.-HL"—":z-'{i‘"!" M4, (b) Relationship . =/ "0 Ltrtit e, .
(o)) Ao 2 K I ¥ Ja ldoon. YWNAAL
(d) Remains to be brought to U. S.? __-_----_--__:__‘._'_\____1_;_7;‘;_ ______________________________________________________
(e) To be interred in National Cemetery in U. S. at O N R A
(f) Shipping instructions upon arrival of body in U. S. . .
(e Dispashisninmmiemons i mot browphfito . 8. e oo oo i b i e e
PN e =i 3 i} = or/
Examiner’s Initials —_.._.._i ... B e N MU T e W e , 1920
V. A. G. O. CoRrRESPONDENCE shows communieation from ... ... ... .. .. ..
A M Ll £ Rdated: - X o chalsli o o S P
confirming request in Par. IV., item_______________ Sabove; errequestine thato e o0 o 0
e, S g U 4 L T P P ) e e RIS
P5 s
Examiner’s Initials o ey Do 2" _9:_‘;_2 ____________ g 1‘)2ﬂ/
VI. G. R. 8. Firns, CorrEsPoNDENCE—shows as follows: .
(\\\ ] "l
oA E DL
(¢) Cancellation memos referred to? _________ e ey M
e d2E" B P . _
Examiner’'s Initials ..~ 7¥________ Date ____- et L XN 1923{3% 7
: S . N \G
3 ‘ f 5 ‘s )x /
COUNTRY FRANCE CemeTERY No. .. 1232==8ece8 Smeer No.______ 20\\\ &
Y
G R. . Form No. 113 £ /\ . Alalke Fori No. 1 rd
Amended Apr.l 6, 1920 3—17-‘; ) iU IS P M, A G fﬁ
g antniTTE s e RDE L) R R,
| o :"‘?-;,'.':'7- "i “‘: ';-: J 'ﬁ) l‘-ufl..f?: i i . ‘»{.1?;:; ‘\{T‘:” BAh Bt 8 s "‘J‘,'m( ‘! x‘,. l“'u \fyf
FURIKE 149 - & iy v
. . J
Fo b By /
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COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA

I. Locatiox IxpeEx CaArp: Pile 743769
(@) Name Tl o R Gl SeriING: LSttt w0
Buounbauli, raul L9L0804 e
(b) Rank et diiona e & b salt S g il - B R ok evs
Pvie 1/c Cos K, 528th Inf, /?f‘ _____
(¢) Date of death b bt i (d) Cause of death _____________ .
10/8~«20,18 K/a
IT. RecistraTioN Carp.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):
(¢) Grave No. ____________ Row __ Plot . Sec, .. b6y 2 2N SO
96 - £ 8 ; L)I a evs
05 Boaenge AdeEs bt et RN .| LY S
Gilbert Bourgaultl ather) b6 Dew Si., Salem, lass,

ITT. Files of soldiers dying from contagious diseases .______________________________________________
= I!!iilfl},j_i_/!/

7 & dy

7 e R e

IV. Information on which advice to Europe in letter of transmittal was based:

cableon _______________________ e~ , 192

letter of transmittal on 3/?)4/@.% ____________ , 192
5 L= i
__________ i T L T [ ls 5g€/m§a4me@/~ﬁ/

V. Following advice forwnrc?]_to Europe by I

VII. SUPPLEMENTARY REQUESTS.

Date of and source. Relationship and name. Desires. Action taken,

VLD, Horm 1115 received from G R. 8., Hoboken, N. J. i 0. el , 192
-
COUNTRY Cemmrery No. .o .. e SHERT. NOY e B 10 . ..
G. R. 8. Form 115-A
August, 1920 3=—8020
PHANCHE ledi~=26ce8 20









Hame =0 f{‘-_l_ MURT PAUL

(Corp
Rm::{_ EVE‘_’ _Boi. __I I’Reg‘(,\ 5?8_ Hﬁ'
Date o’ Death ! Oct toth. 1618 8
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

In repLy rerer To QM 293 A-M
Bourgault Paul (MA) July 8 1932

Mrs Pamala Bourgault
S8 Dow-S—n

y N
Salem MasS——- g}ﬂ1§
4 Yo
Dear Madam: A
0_,}‘

The Act of Congress of Mareh 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries 0f Europe during the years 1930, 1831, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who wers lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who

does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS I8 THE LAST OPPORTUNITY You
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship tranaportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided"” in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in thig office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932, There is enclosed a c¢ircu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE WAKING YOUR DECISION.

Tor The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yo%{EL. {,,af'

M - ‘-Af_-):"(,'

CHAS. W. DIETZ, i

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls. Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19337 },Zﬁ.

(Write answer here)

(Sign here)_ﬂ;%e




Jamery 12, 1932,

- QM 208 A-N

Bourgault, Panl (M) ¥

MR
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

i REPLY REFER To M 293 K-M
Bourgault s Paul PFC (M‘A) M

June 11, 1931,

Mrs. Pomala Bourgault,

c s l 5 5*;_—0.“'.-'- '
NN s T

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended;

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, ressrva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August lst of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. i

As soon as you have ansvered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

fp. HUGHES) ¢ %
Captaiff, Q. M. .€orps,

Assistant. LR NS A
I

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19329 j22249,
Write answer here

éjﬁiz/p¢zliiézkd) 5420145%»4342LL¢/££;7--\

Sign here Jé/




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE QF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL dﬁi
WASHINGTON F

1 repLy rRerErTo — QM 293 A=M Januery 21,1931,
Bourgault, Paul 1232 M

Mrs. Pomala Bourgault,

i baDousSbreetyuii

Dear Madam:

In order that the records of this office may be
complete and correct, it is requested that you advise whether
or not the late Private first class Paul Bourgault was married

and is survived by a widow. If so, please furnish her nsme

and address.

For your convenience in replying, there is enclosed
herewith e self-addressed envelope which requires no posteage.

For The Quartermaster General,

T@v yours, Z

R. E. SHANNON,
Ceptein, Q. ¥, Corps,

Encl: ain, 8. K,
Enve
67 S ¢7:~ 2/ | |
" t"w{ﬁizrz g B, AT q,ﬁfm//' ssnad DA
: i\\' A \1 0—{ ]*:(?/ g /? Va2 — ‘
"<;> Q%F-~'f<;h
/S RECENED

] JAN 29 1931 iT,'.
) M & R DIV- =

‘\ \
FON - Q. M- G, 4 K J

[ Tr—t -\\. 7

|



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

v nEpER o, QM 293 7AC

Bourgault, Paul 1232 M

June T, 1930

Mrs. Pomale Bourgault
Be=Pov-Strech ...
S avempEN S E T S————

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being mads for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To agsure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the

question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please s{gn
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very/ jruly fyour
LY fi\- ‘:-_ﬁ_f oy i /

bt 7 D
/&y /5 s *ﬁ fqﬁptaln,

1;j7 J&g ”{0/A.'f{ Assistant,
/8 4 -7,,, £ \

‘f . ‘-’ /7] i
4 0 d?f' -
DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PFLGRIMACH DYRING THE YEAR 19317 _ [C# . ..
N P 5§;f (Write answer here)
Ve A\

{Sign here]

%J} are ] /:
7




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

in rerLy rerer To QM 293 A-C October 7, 1929,
Bourgeult, Paul 1232 -M

Mrse. Pomale Bourgault,

wsGb Row Shpasty -

SelemaiisssschuseibS ey,

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-—
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
gubmit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929, The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) (No)

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1930? (Yes) (No) X

3, Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili- _
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (No) X

Age ! Health
4, Please give your age and state of health, (Years) (Good) (Poor)

" 4 : English — (Yes) , (No) X,
5. What language do you speak? PN N Other language A —
G - (Specify language spoken)

[

APy

For The Quartermaﬁten‘éanéfél, 7 I
Very truly yours,

N g

] T\ b ﬂwidh TrﬁﬁaJaM;J-
Encl, S /| 'JOHN T. HARRIS,
Act Major, Q. M. Corps,

Envelope Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GEMERAL
WASHINGTON

in REPLY rerFer To QM 293 A—C

ourgault, Paul Septe. 4, 1929

Dear Sir;

I g

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication dated June 29, 1929making inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
service man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1, Is the dec¢eased survived by a widow who . i
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

2. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother, #
mother thru adoption, or any other woman /4@@~%§Zi~’
who stood in loco parentis to him, acecord-

ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en- //7 (;;/)

closed Act, give her name, address, and Zf44«z. 2?7 .~

relationship in the space opposite. ff) 2
*’45 ;<4“' el ~Z£L*47 Zrerz /fzﬂiﬁfﬂ*

3. If survived Sy a widow or mother does she #/ 67 kT /Céf(uzh/
- Lz

desire to makd the pilgrimage® | A/ _
For The Quartermaste;i eral,
K .,téw:’ Very truly yours, T;&{R;,J;h‘
2 Incls. - Y JOHN T. HARRIS,
Act of Congress Major, @. M, Corps,

Envelope Agsistant.




WiR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

W mepLy rerEr To QM 293 A-C

Bourgault, Paul ' June gg 1929.

‘Mr, Gilbert Dourgamlt,
W"‘" s
hali'.HMJ‘I-.Uﬂwmﬁwq&@ﬁMW

R,

Dear Sir:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
congress approved March 2. 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the dsceased scldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemsteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries®. ]

The records of thie office show that you are the father of the

late pyg, 1/e Panl Bourgault, Co, K, 328th Inf,, vhose rémains are now in-
terred in the MeusewArgonna smerican Cemetsry, Romagne-sous-lontfaucom,
Neuse, Yrance,

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother or widow who is entitle?® under the provisione of the above quot-
ed Act, tu make the piligrimags K and if so, w#ill you please furnish the full
names and addresses of the mcther and widow in order that acticn may be tak-
en to extend invitatiors to them ¢ make the pilgrinage. Both mothers and
widows are entitled to make the pilgrimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, wiich defines the terms "mother” and rwidow". If the relative
ig a stepmother, mother through adoption, or any woman who stood in loceo
parenti= to the decedent, a statement as to her relationship is requested.
If he was survived by a widow who has since remarried it is also requested
that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires
no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,
Vary truly yours,

2 inecls.
Act of Congress.
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,
' Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



